their fair value and the balance of $65.2 million is allocated to goodwill. The upfront deposit of $4.8 million has accordingly
been reclassified. Changes to the assumed allocation of the purchase price will impact the amounts of depreciation,
amortisation and potentially impairment charges recorded in the income statement in the future.

The pro forma consolidated balance sheet has also been adjusted for a further net investment of $67.0 million by Australian
Unity in AUHPT via a premium cash offer made to existing AUHPT investors and related transactions. The actual balance sheet
for the year ended 30 June 2021 already includes the impact of Australian Unity’s contribution of $20.0 million as a cornerstone
investor in AUHPT’s $320.0 million capital raising (announced 9 June 2021).

The pro forma consolidated balance sheet has also been adjusted for funding of these transactions with cash consideration
supplemented by the drawing of $100.0 million from debt facilities.

39

Australian Unity Mutual Capital Instruments Prospectus 2021

Information about Australian Unity continued

Pro forma consolidated balance sheet

2021
$m

Pro forma
adjustments

for acquisitions
$m

Pro forma
adjustments

for the impact
of the Offer

$m
Pro forma

$m

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,008.7 (21.9) 54.5 1,041.3

Trade and other receivables 130.0 8.3 138.3

Current tax assets 0.0 0.0

Loans and advances 21.1 21.1

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 2,305.4 2,305.4

Other financial assets at amortised cost 47.3 47.3

Other current assets 45.8 45.8

Total current assets 3,558.3 (13.6) 54.5 3,599.2

Non-current assets

Loans and advances 886.2 886.2

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 48.5 67.0 115.5

Investments in associates and joint ventures 21.4 (4.8) 16.6

Investment properties 1,652.7 223.2  1,875.9

Property, plant and equipment 323.8 81.6  405.4

Right of use assets 110.9  110.9

Intangible assets 313.8 66.21  380.0

Other non-current assets 11.8 11.8

Total non-current assets 3,369.1 433.2 3,802.3

Total assets 6,927.4 419.6 54.5 7,401.5

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 187.5 5.2 192.7

Borrowings 1,019.0 1,019.0

Lease liabilities 16.0 16.0

Current tax liabilities 6.2 6.2

Provisions 167.0 1.6 168.6

Other current liabilities 1,526.6 307.5 1,834.1

Benefit fund policy liabilities 348.2 348.2

Total current liabilities 3,270.5 314.3 3,584.8

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 461.8 100.0 (100.0) 461.8

Lease liabilities 109.3 3.5 112.8

Deferred tax liabilities 96.2 1.8 (1.7) 96.3

Provisions 6.6 6.6

Other non-current liabilities 2.1 2.1

Benefit fund policy liabilities 2,114.4 2,114.4

Total non-current liabilities 2,790.4 105.3 (101.7) 2,794.0

Total liabilities 6,060.9 419.6 (101.7) 6,378.8

Net assets 866.5 156.2 1,022.7

EQUITY

Members’ balances 255.9 255.9

Mutual Capital Instruments 117.0 156.2 273.2

Reserves 7.1 7.1

Retained earnings 486.5 486.5

Equity attributable to members of Australian Unity Limited 866.5 156.2 1,022.7

Total equity 866.5 156.2 1,022.7

1  Includes $1.0 million of pre-acquisition intangible assets within the Greengate entities.

Australian Unity Mutual Capital Instruments Prospectus 2021

40

Information about Australian Unity continued

3.7.4  Australian Unity MCI dividend policy
The payment of any Dividend on Australian Unity MCIs is discretionary and subject to the Directors in their absolute
discretion determining that Australian Unity pay the Dividend, pay a partial Dividend or pay an Optional Dividend. Australian
Unity has established a dividend policy which sets out all relevant factors which the Board may take into consideration when